

Nos. 09-55005 and 09-55633

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EchoStar Satellite L.L.C., EchoStar Communications Corporation, EchoStar
Technologies Corporation, and NagraStar L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

NDS Group PLC (N/K/A NDS Group Limited) and NDS Americas, Inc.,

Defendants-Appellants.

EchoStar Satellite L.L.C., EchoStar Communications Corporation, EchoStar
Technologies Corporation, and NagraStar L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

NDS Group PLC (N/K/A NDS Group Limited) and NDS Americas, Inc.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From the United States District Court for the Central District of California

The Honorable David O. Carter

Case No. SA CV 03-950 DOC (JTLx)

**PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS/APPELLEES ECHOSTAR SATELLITE L.L.C.,
ECHOSTAR COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION, ECHOSTAR
TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, AND NAGRASTAR L.L.C.**

DLA PIPER LLP (US)

CYNTHIA A. RICKETTS (AZ Bar No. 012668)

KATE E. FRENZINGER (AZ Bar No. 023100)

2525 East Camelback Road, Suite 1000

Phoenix, AZ 85016-4232

Telephone: 480.606.5100

BRENDAN E. STARKEY (CA Bar No. 240912)

1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 400

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Telephone: 310.595.3129

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants/Appellees

EchoStar Satellite L.L.C., EchoStar

Communications Corporation, EchoStar

Technologies Corporation, and NagraStar L.L.C.

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Appellees' Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement

In accordance with Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Plaintiffs-Appellants/Appellees hereby state:

EchoStar Satellite, L.L.C., now known as DISH Network, L.L.C., is a single-member limited liability company whose sole member is DISH DBS Corporation, which is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of EchoStar Communications Corporation, now known as DISH Network Corporation, a publicly traded company (NASDAQ: DISH).

EchoStar Technologies Corporation, now known as EchoStar Technologies, L.L.C. is a single-member limited liability company whose sole member is EchoStar Corporation, a publicly traded corporation (NASDAQ: SATS).

NagraStar L.L.C. is a limited liability company whose sole members are EchoStar Corporation and Kudelski SA; each entity is a fifty-percent owner of NagraStar L.L.C. Kudelski SA is publicly traded on the Swiss VTX Exchange under the symbol KUD.VX.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents2

Table of Authorities4

Introduction9

Jurisdictional Statement11

Statement of the Issues.....11

Statement of the Case.....12

Statement of Facts14

Standard of Review17

Summary of Argument.....18

Argument.....22

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ECHOSTAR ONLY TAXABLE COSTS OF SUIT WHEN THE STATUTE REQUIRES AN AWARD OF “FULL COSTS.”22

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN BASING ITS FEES AND COSTS AWARD TO ECHOSTAR ON THE COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FACTUAL BASIS OF THE JURY’S VERDICT, WHERE THE QUESTION OF THE BASIS OF LIABILITY WAS NOT PUT TO THE JURY AND THE BASIS OF THE JURY’S FINDING OF LIABILITY IS UNCLEAR FROM THE GENERAL VERDICT.....26

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING FROM NDS’S FEE AWARD TIME SPENT ON ECHOSTAR’S CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE CLAIMS AND PURPORTEDLY “RELATED” CLAIMS.....32

A. NDS Is Not Entitled To Fees On The CPC §§ 593d And 593e Claims For Which EchoStar Obtained A Favorable Verdict.33

B. NDS Is Not Entitled To Fees For EchoStar’s Voluntarily Withdrawn Claims Under CPC §§ 593d(c), 593d(b), And 593e(a).35

C. NDS Is Not Entitled To Fees On “Related” Claims.....41

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN REDUCING NDS’S REQUESTED FEES.....	44
A. The District Court Did Not Err In Beginning Its Analysis Of NDS’s Fee Award By Dividing NDS’s Fees In Half.....	45
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When Reducing By 25% NDS’s Requested Fees To Defend Against EchoStar’s DMCA And RICO Claims.....	47
V. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN AWARDING ECHOSTAR ITS FEES AND TAXABLE COSTS.	52
A. The District Court Was Not Obligated To Conduct A Detailed Review Of EchoStar’s Time Entries.	52
B. The District Court Excluded Fees It Deemed Not Reasonably Expended; The District Court’s Fee Award To EchoStar Took Into Consideration The Relief EchoStar Obtained At Trial.....	54
VI. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING ECHOSTAR AN “ADDITIONAL” \$5 MILLION IN FEES.	55
VII. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING COSTS TO NDS AND AWARDING COSTS TO ECHOSTAR.....	57
Conclusion	61
Statement of Related Cases.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ass’n of Mexican-American Educators v. California, 231 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2000)
 17, 18

Avago Technologies General IP PTE, Ltd. v. Elan Microelectronics Corp., 2007
 WL 2013716 (N.D. Cal. 2007)51

Berkla v. Corel Corp., 302 F. 3d 909 (2002)..... 34, 35

Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. 886.....56

Cal. Save Our Streams Council, Inc. v. Yeutter, 887 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1989)22

Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified Sch. Dist., 14 Cal. 4th 627
 (1997)22

Castro v. Sup. Ct. of Los Angeles, 116 Cal. App. 4th 1010.....*Passim*

Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel Co., 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999)
43

Chalmers v. Los Angeles, 796 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1986)48

Common Cause of Cal. v. Bd. of Supervisors, 49 Cal. 3d 432 (1989)25

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp., 309 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2002)59

Crandall v. City and County of Denver, 594 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D.C. Colo. 2009) 60

Entm’t Research Group, Inc. v. Genesis Creative Group, Inc., 122 F. 3d 121142

Escondido Mut. Water Co. v. La Jolla Band of Mission Indians, 466 U.S. 765
 (1984)25

Farrar v. Hobby, 506 U.S. 103 (1992)58

Ferland v. Conrad Credit Corp., 244 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001).....48

Fischer v. SJB-P.D. Inc., 214 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000)17

Gates v. Deukmejian, 987 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 46, 47, 53

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc., 458 U.S. 564 (1982)23

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....*Passim*

Hillside Enter. v. Carlisle Corp. 69 F.3d 1410 (8th Cir. 1995).....58

In re Reddington Invs. Ltd. P’ship-VIII, 90 B.R. 429 (9th Cir. 1988).....22

Int’l Cablevision, Inc. v. Sykes, 997 F.2d 998 (2d Cir. 1993).....25

Joseph F. Sanson Inv. Co. v. 268, Ltd., 789 F.2d 67451

Kerr v. Screen Extras Guild, Inc., 526 F.2d 67 (9th Cir. 1975) 53, 55, 56

Los Angeles Police Protective League v. Gates, 995 F.2d 1469 (9th Cir. 1993)....27

Love v. The Mail on Sunday, 2007 WL 2709975 (C.D. Cal. 2007)49

McGinnis v. Kentucky Fried Chicken of Cal., 51 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1994).....56

Northwest Forest Res. Council v. Glickman, 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)23

Park v. Anaheim Union High Sch. Dist., 464 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 33, 35

Pembroke v. Wood County, 981 F.2d 225 (5th Cir. 1993)57

People v. Patton, 147 Cal. App. 3d Supp. 1 (1983)23

People v. Weidert, 39 Cal. 3d 836 (1985).....23

Roberts v. Madigan, 921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990).....58

Schwartz v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs., 73 F. 3d 895*Passim*

Sevenson Env’tl. Servs, Inc. v. Shaw Env’tl., Inc., 246 F.R.D. 154 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)
.....60

Thomas v. City of Tacoma, 410 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2005) 18, 34

Traditional Cat Assoc. v. Gilbreath, 340 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2003)*Passim*

Twentieth Century Fox Films Corp. v. Entm’t Distrib., 429 F.3d 869 (9th Cir.
2005) 23, 24, 25

Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Gen. Circuit Break & Elec. Supply, Inc., 106 F.3d 894
(9th Cir. 1997)..... 28, 29

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1114..... 11
15 U.S.C. § 1125..... 11
17 U.S.C. § 505..... 24, 25
17 U.S.C. § 1201..... 11
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(A)..... 12, 29
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(2)..... 12, 30
17 U.S.C. § 1203(4)..... 23
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)..... 13
18 U.S.C. § 1030..... 11
18 U.S.C. § 1962..... 11
18 U.S.C. § 2511..... 11
18 U.S.C. § 2512..... 11
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 11
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 11
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1)..... 11
28 U.S.C. § 1338..... 11
28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 11
28 U.S.C. § 1827..... 59
28 U.S.C. § 1828..... 59
47 U.S.C. § 605..... 11, 23
47 U.S.C. § 605(a)..... 13
47 U.S.C. § 605(e)(3)(B)(iii)..... 23, 57, 58
49 U.S.C. § 60121..... 23

Cal. Bus. and Prof. Code § 17200..... 13, 43, 45
 Cal. Penal Code § 1276.5(e)24
 Cal. Penal Code § 593d.....*Passim*
 Cal. Penal Code § 593d(a)*Passim*
 Cal. Penal Code § 593d(b)*Passim*
 Cal. Penal Code § 593d(c)36
 Cal. Penal Code §§ 593d(f)(2)*Passim*
 Cal. Penal Code § 593e 33, 34
 Cal. Penal Code § 593e(a) 36, 37, 40
 Cal. Penal Code § 593e(b)*Passim*
 Cal. Penal Code § 593e(d)*Passim*
 California Civil Code § 342613
 47 U.S.C. § 605(e)(3)(B)(iii)21

RULES

C.D. Cal. R. 54-1-1253
 C.D. Cal. R. 54-2-3 57, 58
 C.D. Cal. R. 54-4-859
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(iv) 11
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(vi) 11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)..... 11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 5453
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)61
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)59

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(a).....10
